## CH. 231.] CHAPTER CXXX. [H. F. 353.

## BRIDGES ACROSS BOUNDARY LINE OF STATE.

An ACT to Amend Chapter Six [i.] of the Acts of the Fourteenth April 24.

General Assembly of the State of Iowa, entitled "An Act "authorizing the Appropriation of Money to build Bridges," approved, January 31, 1872.

Section 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly 1872: chapter i. of the State of Iowa, That section one of chapter six [i.] amended. of the acts of the Fourteenth General Assembly of the State of Iowa, entitled "An act authorizing the appropriation of money to build bridges," approved January 31, 1872, be amended by adding the following, after the supervisors may words "within the limits of said county," to-wit: "Or appropriate money for bridge across state line. "across any unnavigable river which is the dividing line between one county in this State and another State."

SEC. 2. That section two of the act aforesaid be Powers of cities amended by adding thereto the following, to-wit: "Or construction of "may appropriate a like sum to aid in the construction of bridges increased." any bridge contiguous to said city on a road leading to the "same, including also any bridge across any unnavigable "river which divides the county in which said city is "located from another State."

Approved, April 24th, 1872.

Сн. 232.] CHAPTER CXXXI. [S. F. 275.

## TRUSTEES OF THE REFORM SCHOOL.

AN ACT to Repeal Section Two of Chapter Fifty-nine, of the Laws April 24. of the Twelfth General Assembly, and Enact a Substitute therefor.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly 1868: ch. 59, § 2, of the State of Iowa, That section two, of chapter fifty-superseded. nine, of the laws of the Twelfth General Assembly be, and the same is hereby, repealed, and the following enacted in lieu thereof: "There shall be a Board of Trustees to consist of tees, whose name and style shall be the Board of five." Trustees of the Iowa Reform School, which shall consist of five persons, who shall be appointed by the